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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

,GREG ABBOTT

December 1,2009

Ms. Yvette Aguilar
Assistant City Attorney
City of Corpus Christi
Police Legal Advisor
321 John Sartain
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

, 0R2009-16962

Dear Ms. Aguilar:

You ask whether certaininformation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 363006.

The Corpus Christi Police Department (the "department") received a request for information
related to an impounded vehicle. You claim that portions of the requested information are
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.130 and 552.136 ofthe Govennnent Code. We
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.130 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation [that] relates
to ... a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency of tIns
state [or] a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state[.]" Gov't
Code § 552.130. We agree that the depaJ.iment must withhold the Texas motor velncle
record infonnation you have maJ."ked lUlder section 552.130 of the Government Code.

Section 552.136 ofthe Govennnent Code states that "[n]otwithstaJ.lding any other provision
of this chapter, a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is
collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a govennnental body is confidential." Id.
§ 552.136(b); see id. § 552.136(a) (defining "access device"). TIns office has determIned
insurance policy numbers are access device numbers for pUIposes of section 552.136.
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Accordingly, the department must withhold the insmance policy lllunber you have marked
tmder section 552.136 ofthe Govenllnent Code.

In summary, the department must withhold the infonnation you have marked under
sections 552.130 and 552.136 of the Government Code. The remaining submitted
information must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular information at issue in tIns request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding ally other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights alld responsibilities of the
gove111mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and
responsibIlities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable charges for providing public
infonnatiori under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111ey General, toll free,at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

y~
Cindy Nettles .
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

eN/dIs

Ref: ID# 363006

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


